
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 
Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), 
Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion) 
and George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : Mustafa Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James (Enfield West) 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

PART 1 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 6 July 2022. 

 
5. CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 Attached for information is a provisional list of items scheduled for future 

Cabinet meetings.  
 

6. QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 1  (Pages 17 - 
62) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached. (Key decision 

– reference number 5481) 
 
 

7. QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 1  (Pages 63 - 
100) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached. (Key decision 

– reference number 5494) 
 

8. QUARTERLY HRA MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 1  (Pages 101 - 116) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of Resources is attached. (Key decision 

– reference number 5495) 
 
 

9. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 
PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  (Pages 117 - 178) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director of People is attached. (Key decision – 

reference number 5515) 
 

10. SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES 2022/23  (Pages 179 - 196) 
 
 A report from the Director of Law and Governance is attached. (Non-Key) 

 



11. HOMELESSNESS IN ENFIELD  (Pages 197 - 248) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director of Place is attached. (Key decision – 

reference number 5511) 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 12 October 2022 at 7.00pm.  
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 6.7.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for 
Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), Susan Erbil 
(Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Tim 
Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement), Gina 
Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Cohesion), George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social 
Housing), Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member for 
Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Non-geographical)), Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet 
Member for Enfield North) and Chris James (Associate 
Cabinet Member (Enfield West)) 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care),  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), 
Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director People), Terry Osborne 
(Interim Director of Law and Governance), Joanne Drew 
(Director of Housing & Regeneration), Bindi Nagra (Director of 
Health and Adult Social Care), Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy 
& Service Development), James Newman (Director of 
Finance: Corporate), Olga Bennet (Director of Finance: 
Capital & Commercial), Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Local press representative and officers and councillors 

observing 
 
 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alev Cazimoglu. 
 
The Leader welcomed new Cabinet Members and Associate Cabinet 
Members to their first formal Cabinet meeting and thanked them for taking up 
the roles. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 6.7.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
3 DEPUTATIONS  

 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 
March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 ADOPTION OF STATUTORY WASTE PLAN FOR NORTH LONDON  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director Place seeking approval to agree the modifications put 
forward by the Inspector in his report and to refer the North London Waste 
Plan (NLWP) to full Council. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet 
[...]
utturn forecast of £225.3m. 
6. The total reprofiling of £26.6m comprises of £15.5m General Fund (excl. 
companies), Companies £10.1m and £1.1m on HRA programmes. 
7. Funding of the Council’s capital expenditure for 2021/22, the largest 
elements of which were £98.8m borrowing and £51m grants, as detailed in 
Table 6. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision.   

Page 4



 

CABINET - 6.7.2022 

 

- 5 - 

 
(Key decision – reference number 5464) 
 

10 REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources setting out how the 
Council’s actual expenditure compared to the original budgeted position for 
2021/22. The year end position, and the funding sources and departmental 
outturn variances in Table 1 were highlighted. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to  
 
1.  Note for 2021/22 financial year the General Fund revenue outturn position 
of £2.504m underspend, and the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) revenue 
overspend of £4.570m. 
2.  Note the balanced position and reserves position as at outturn. The £3m 
contingency is no longer required to achieve the General Fund forecast 
outturn and the planned drawdown from reserves of £1.927m will no longer be 
required, and £5.504m will be added to the Council’s reserves. 
3.  Note the Covid-19 impact on the General Fund of £42.356m which is 
expected to be funded by Government grants. 
4.  Note the progress made on the journey to setting a robust and resilient 
budget. 
5.  Request Executive Directors continue to work with Cabinet Members to 
robustly manage the underlying budget position and implement savings, whilst 
managing, mitigating and minimising the Covid-19 financial impact. 
6.  That Cabinet Members note the forecast level of reserves and implications 
for 2021/22 and challenging financial position over the life of the MTFP. 
7.  Note the emerging financial risks associated with the unprecedented 
inflationary pressures now facing all Councils for 2022/23. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision.   
 
(Key decision – reference number 5465) 
 

11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources reporting on the 
activities of the Council’s Treasury Management function during the 2021/22 
financial year. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to  
 
1.  Note the contents of the report; and  
2.  Forward the 2021/22 Treasury Management Outturn report on to Council. 
 

Page 5



 

CABINET - 6.7.2022 

 

- 6 - 

The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision.   
 
(Key decision – reference number 5466) 
 

12 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) OUTTURN REPORT 2021/22  
 
Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director Resources reporting the ring-fenced Housing 
Revenue Account income and expenditure in the financial year 2021/22 and 
comparing it to the planned budget for the year. Councillor Savva commented 
that the expected revenue income had been impacted particularly by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. He also highlighted investments in existing Council 
housing, particularly in maintenance and lift replacements, and in developing 
new Council homes. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the report. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision.   
 
(Key decision – reference number 5467) 
 

13 CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
NOTED, for information, the provisional list of items scheduled for future 
Cabinet meetings. 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wedn
[...]
lan and Options 
Appraisal and set out options for next steps.  (Key decision – reference 
number 4419)  
 

5. Claverings                  Sarah Cary 
 

(Key decision – reference number tbc)  
 

6. Disposals Programme                Sarah Cary 
 

(Key decision – reference number tbc)  
 

7. Enforcement Policy                Sarah Cary 
 

(Key decision – reference number tbc)  
 

8. Loan to Estate Management Company             Sarah Cary 
 

(Key decision – reference number tbc)  
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

London Borough of Enfield 

 

Cabinet 

14th September 2022 

 

 

Subject:  Revenue Q1: General Fund and Dedicated Schools 
Grant 2022/23 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr. Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance &  

 Property 

Executive Director: Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 

Key Decision:       5481 

 

 

Purpose of Report  

1. The report explains how the Council’s income and expenditure compares to 
the original budgeted position for 2022/23 based on forecasts as at the end 
of June 2022.  The report also provides the forecasted outturn for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 

2. This report is set out as follows: 

i. Overview of the general fund budget 2022/23 

ii. A review of the key issues that have been identified in the forecast 
outturn. 

iii. Other underlying budget pressures on the budget by Directorate 
(excluding the impact of Covid-19) 

iv. A review of the Covid-19 budget pressures by Directorate 

v. Collection Fund for Council Tax and Business rates 

vi. An update on progress of savings and income to be delivered in 
2022/23 

vii. Forecasts for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts in 2022/23 

viii. A summary of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) financial position  

ix. Forecasted levels of Reserves as at the end of the 2022/23 financial 
year 

x. Consideration of the medium term financial implications 

 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Executive Summary 

3. A number o
[...]
being provided by Government.  

Page 19



 

 

 

 

Proposals 

16. Cabinet is recommended to note: 

a. The  2022/23 financial year the General Fund revenue forecast outturn 
position of £12.6m adverse variance, arising in the main from demographic 
and cost pressures exceeding the £22m budgeted growth and unanticipated 
inflationary increases across pay and energy.  

b. Financial resilience remains a key priority for the Council and an in-year 
budget savings and cost control strategy is needed to protect the Council’s 
reserve levels.   

c. The potential drawdown on reserves and the impact this has on the forecast 
level of reserves.  The £3m contingency will be required to achieve the 
General Fund forecast outturn and the planned drawdown from reserves of 
£1.99m will also be required. 

d. The Covid-19 impact on the General Fund of £8.0m which will be funded 
from the Council specific Covid-19 earmarked reserve. 

e. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) revenue overspend of £1.077m, which 
is reflected in the balance sheet.   

17. Cabinet is asked to require Executive Directors continue to work with 
Cabinet Members to robustly manage the underlying budget position, 
implement in year savings and further cost control measures deemed 
appropriate to the challenge faced, whilst managing, mitigating, and 
minimising the Covid-19 financial impact.  

18. It is recommended that Cabinet Members note the potential forecast level 
of reserves and implications for 2022/23 and challenging financial position 
over the life of the MTFP. 

Reason for Proposals 

19. To ensure that members are aware of the forecast outturn position, 
including the level of reserves for the authority, including all major 
variances which are contributing to the outturn position and the mitigating 
actions being taken and proposed to manage the ongoing financial 
position. 

Relevance to the Council’s Corporate Plan 

20. The General Fund and DSG Outturn Report sets out how the Council ha
[...]
urces                 
 
Key Decision: KD5494 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the forecast capital spend for 

the year 2022/23 of the Council’s 10 Year Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2031/32, 
considering the latest information available for all capital schemes including 
funding. 

 
2. The report sets out the estimated capital spending, the proposed arrangements for 

funding and the revenue budget relating to capital financing costs and Minimum 
Revenue Provision. The detail of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
spend is reported separately, with a single summary line included in this report. 

 
 
Proposal(s) 
 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet notes the 2022/23 forecast of £332m against a 

budget of £486m, equivalent to 68%. The largest element of this is related to 
Meridian Water. Excluding Meridian Water, it is forecast that 74% of the capital 
budget will be spent in 2022/23. 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
4. A strong financial management framework, including oversight of the Capital 

Programme by Members, is an essential part of delivering the Council’s priorities 
and statutory duties. This is particularly important in the current macro-economic 
environment of rising interest rates and inflation.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
5. The current forecast capital spend for 2022/23 is £332.0m compared to a budget 

of £486.4m (68%). The largest underspend variances are: 
a. Meridian Water - £67.4m 
b. Housing Revenue Account - £35.9m 
c. Education - £17.4m 
d. Housing Gateway - £13m 

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 7



 

 

6. The £332.0m forecast spend for 2022/23 consists of £175.3m for the General 
Fund, £98.3m for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and £58.4m for Enfield 
Companies as shown in Table 1. 

 
7. The largest variances in the funding of the programme are forecast reductions in  

a. Capital Grants - £102.7m 
b. Borrowing - £24.6m 

 
8. The delivery of the 2022/23 capital programme is impacted by 
[...]
has been made should be 
captured here. 
 

 
Identifie
d Issue 

Action Required Lead 
officer 

Timescale/
By When 

Costs Review 
Date/Co
mments 

Overrepresentation   Where possible, the delivery 
of Priority 1 should explore 
opportunities to enhance the 
Partnership’s understanding 
of available equalities data 
relating to overrepresented 
groups as part of our work to 
better understand the profile 
and needs of our local SEND 
community.   

 Barbara 
Thurogood 

Ongoing 
throughout 
lifecycle of the 
strategy  

 Annually  

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Cabinet 14 September 2022 
Council 21 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Scrutiny Annual Work Programmes 2022/23 
Director: Terry Osborne 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report and Appendices set out the draft work programmes for Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and the seven standing Scrutiny panels for 
2022/23. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
2.  Cabinet is being invited to comment on the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and Panels proposed work programmes, prior to approval by 
Council. 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
3.  The Council’s Constitution requires that the scrutiny work programmes are 

adopted by Council on the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, following consultation with the Cabinet and the Executive 
Management Team (EMT). 

 
Relevance to the Council Plan 
 
4.  The Scrutiny Panels are focussed and aligned to areas where they can add 

most value to the delivery of the Council’s plan.  
 
Background 
 
5.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels set out their own 

work programmes for the year, taking into consideration wider consultation 
with Cabinet, Executive Management Team (EMT).   

 
6. The seven scrutiny Panels are: 
 

(i) Children, Young People and Education 

(ii) Crime 

(iii) Environment and Climate Action 

(iv) Finance and Performance 

(v) Health and Adult
[...]
Erbil 

Sarah Cary A priority as set out by the 
Leader. 

 

P
age 195



 

 

Statement  

       

26 April 
2023 

Town Centres across 

the Borough: 

Action Plan for the 
regeneration and 
redevelopment of the 
Town Centres across 
the Borough  
Investment in the high 
streets 

Rebekah 
Polding 

Cllr 
Anyanwu 

Brett Leahy A priority as set out by the 
Leader. 

 

 Cultural Strategy 
briefing. 
 

Rebekah 
Polding 

Cllr 
Anyanwu 

Brett Leahy A priority as set out by the 
Executive Director. 

 

 Skills Academies 
briefing. 
 

Simon 
Gardener/Ann- 
Marie Liddiard/ 
Rebekah 
Polding  

Cllr 
Caliskan 

Peter George 
Brett Leahy 

A priority as set out by the 
Leader. 

 

       
 

 
 

P
age 196



PL 22/030 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Cabinet 
Meeting Date  14 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Homelessness in Enfield (4) 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Savva 
Executive Director: Joanne Drew (Acting) 
Key Decision: 5511                          
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report updates the Cabinet on progress with the Council’s Homelessness 
Prevention Strategy and seeks approval to introduce new measures to 
continue to deliver our vision of making homelessness something that is rare, 
brief and non-recurring.  This will include measures to make more accessible 
private rented accommodation available and the next steps in aligning TA 
rents to support the objectives of the strategy.  It also outlines the implications 
of the Private Renters Bill which is set to become law by the end of 2022.    
Cabinet has previously called on Government to ban no fault evictions (s21) 
and this is now part of the draft legislation. 

Proposals 
 
2. Increase the number of homes available for residents to rent, by approving 

the Council’s application to the Secretary of State to enable vacant properties 
on Council Housing estates awaiting regeneration to be leased to Housing 
Gateway Ltd on short term tenancies. 

 
3. Increase the number of homes available for residents to rent, by approving 

the increased management fee paid to Housing Gateway for Enfield Let 
properties under the Offer to Agents. 

 
4. Highlight the significant pressures that Enfield is facing in the current 

environment as part of the consultation on the future allocation of the 
Homelessness Prevention Grant.   

 
5. Given the forecast pressures and costs to the council outlined in this report, 

set rents for temporary accommodation at Local Housing Allowance levels for 
the size of property and location effective from Monday 7th November 2022 
with the exception of shared accommodation, which will remain at its current 
rate.   

 
6. Highlight the significant pressures that Enfield is facing on the spend of its 

Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) grant allocation from Government, and 
to prevent homelessness, allocate £1.2m council funding for DHPs from the 
welfare reform reserve for the remainder of 22/23.   

Reason for Proposals 

7. The use of Housing Gateway to let properties on Council Housing estates 
awaiting regeneration will maximise the use of our existing housing stock, 

Page 197 Agenda Item 11



PL 22/030 

increase the supply of privately rented homes for residents and increase the 
revenue flowing to the Housing Revenue Account. 

8. Approving the increased management fee to Enfield Let will increase the 
supply of privately rented accommodation for residents in temporary 
accommodation. 

 
9. Setting temporary accommodation rents at Local Housing Allowance levels 

will remove a key barrier that disincentivises residents from accessing the 
private rented sector.  This will equalise rents between the two tenures.   

 
10. Temporary accommodation rents have not risen since 2011 meaning that 

residents become trapped in temporary accommodation because of the 
disparity with the private rented sector. 
 

11. The low charge for temporary accommodation means that the Council is 
effectively subsidising temporary accommodation rath
[...]
cision or change? 
What outcomes are you hoping to achieve from this change? 

Page 234



EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

 

 

 

Who will be impacted by the project or change - staff, service users, or the wider 
community? 

1. To set rents for temporary accommodation at Local Housing Allowance levels for the 
size of property and location effective from 1st November 2022 with the exception of 
shared accommodation, which will remain at its current rate. 

 
Enfield Council currently provides temporary accommodation to around 3100 
households.  Approximately 2600 households are in temporary accommodation within 
Enfield and 500 are housed in temporary accommodation outside Enfield. 
 
Temporary accommodation rents are currently significantly below the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) in Enfield.  This creates a barrier to households seeking to move out of 
temporary accommodation as it is perceived as being more expensive.  Increasing the 
rent to LHA will remove this barrier whilst also reducing the net loss to the Council by 
approximately £900,000 pa. 

 
2. To increase the number of homes available for residents to rent, approve vacant 

properties on Council Housing estates awaiting regeneration to be leased to Housing 
Gateway Ltd on short term tenancies. 
 
This will increase the supply of privately rent homes available to households in 
temporary accommodation.  It will therefore have a positive impact across all households 
currently living in temporary accommodation. 
 

 
3. To increase the number of homes available for residents to rent, approve the increased 

management fee paid to Housing Gateway for Enfield Let properties under the Offer to 
Agents. 

 
This will increase the supply of privately rent homes available to households in 
temporary accommodation by enabling Enfield Let to take on portfolios of properties 
from managing agents.  It will therefore have a positive impact across all households 
currently living in temporary a

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 14.9.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for 
Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil 
(Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Tim 
Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement), Gina 
Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion) 
and George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT    

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Fay Hammond (Executive 

Director Resources), Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director 
People), Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration), 
Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), Doug 
Wilkinson (Head of Environment & Operational Services), 
Olga Bennet (Director of Finance: Capital & Commercial), 
Richard Sorensen (Head of the Housing Advisory Service) 
and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillors Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non- 
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James 
(Enfield West) 
Local press representative and officers and councillors 
observing 

 
 

 
 

1 MINUTE'S SILENCE  
 
The Leader of the Council noted the sadness of all at the loss of our late 
Sovereign, the Queen Elizabeth II, who was held in such great affection by the 
people of this borough. There would be an opportunity to pay tribute to the 
late Queen Elizabeth and to send good wishes to our new King, King Charles 
III, at the forthcoming Council meeting on 21 September. It was therefore 
proposed to simply hold a minute’s silence before commencing the business 
of this evening’s meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 



 

CABINET - 14.9.2022 

 

- 2 - 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 
July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
NOTED, for information, the provisional list of items scheduled for future 
Cabinet meetings. 
 

7 QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 1  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources explaining how the 
Council’s income and expenditure compared to the original budgeted position 
for 2022/23 based on forecasts as at the end of June 2022. The report also 
provided the forecasted outturn for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 
Councillor Leaver advised that at the moment, no additional government 
funding was anticipated. Officers were thanked for the transparent report, and 
for their work to maintain financial resilience. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note: 
 
1.  The 2022/23 financial year the General Fund revenue forecast outturn 
position of £12.6m adverse variance, arising in the main from demographic 
and cost pressures exceeding the £22m budgeted growth and unanticipated 
inflationary increases across pay and energy. 
2.  Financial resilience remains a key priority for the Council and an in-year 
budget savings and cost control strategy is needed to protect the Council’s 
reserve levels. 
3.  The potential drawdown on reserves and the impact this has on the 
forecast level of reserves. The £3m contingency will be required to achieve 
the General Fund forecast outturn and the planned drawdown from reserves 
of £1.99m will also be required. 
4.  The Covid-19 impact on the General Fund of £8.0m which will be funded 
from the Council specific Covid-19 earmarked reserve. 
5.  The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) revenue overspend of £1.077m, 
which is reflected in the balance sheet. 
 



 

CABINET - 14.9.2022 

 

- 3 - 

Cabinet agreed to: 
6.  Require Executive Directors continue to work with Cabinet Members to 
robustly manage the underlying budget position, implement in year savings 
and further cost control measures deemed appropriate to the challenge faced, 
whilst managing, mitigating, and minimising the Covid-19 financial impact. 
 
Cabinet agreed that: 
7.  Cabinet Members to note the potential forecast level of reserves and 
implications for 2022/23 and challenging financial position over the life of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5481) 
 

8 QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 1  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director Resources providing an update 
on the forecast capital spend for the year 2022/23 of the Council’s 10 Year 
Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2031/32, considering the latest information 
available to all capital schemes including funding. He stressed the importance 
of achieving value for money and appropriate prioritisation of projects so as to 
deliver on those that added the most value. Officers were thanked for their 
ongoing work. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the 2022/23 forecast of £332m 
against a budget of £486m, equivalent to 68%. The largest element of this is 
related to Meridian Water. Excluding Meridian Water, it is forecast that 74% of 
the capital budget will be spent in 2022/23. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5494) 
 

9 QUARTERLY HRA MONITORING 2022/23 QUARTER 1  
 
Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director Place providing an update on the current 
forecast position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), covering both 
revenue and capital expenditure associated with delivering the Council’s 
Housing service. Actions being taken to support tenants were highlighted. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the Quarter 1 HRA forecast outturn 
position for 2022/23 for both revenue and capital. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 



 

CABINET - 14.9.2022 

 

- 4 - 

 
(Key decision – reference number 5495) 
 

10 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) 
PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) 
introduced the report of the Executive Director People seeking agreement by 
Cabinet to recommend the SEND Partnership Strategy to Full Council on 12 
October 2022 for approval and adoption. The commitment to growing the local 
provision for the borough’s children and young people with SEND was 
welcomed. Thanks was recorded to officers and stakeholders for their 
contributions in development of the strategy. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed that the new SEND Partnership Strategy be 
recommended to Full Council for approval and adoption. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5515) 
 

11 SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMES 2022/23  
 
Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance) was invited to introduce the 
report setting out the draft work programmes for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the seven standing Scrutiny panels for 2022/23. Comments 
were invited from the Cabinet. The Leader asked the Director of Law and 
Governance to pass on a message to the chairs of the overview and scrutiny 
panels that the Cabinet is very supportive of the scrutiny process and that it 
appreciates the collegiate and collaborative approach being taken at the 
meetings of the panels. The Leader commented on the important role that the 
panels play. The Leader asked the director to convey to the panel chairs her 
commitment to support the scrutiny process together with her Cabinet 
colleagues. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Scrutiny panels’ proposed work programmes, prior to approval by Council. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Non Key) 
 

12 HOMELESSNESS IN ENFIELD  
 
Councillor George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director Place updating Cabinet on progress with the 
Council’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy and seeking approval to 
introduce new measures to continue to deliver the Council’s vision of making 



 

CABINET - 14.9.2022 

 

- 5 - 

homelessness something that is rare, brief, and non-recurring. An amendment 
was reported to the recommendation to ‘set rents for temporary 
accommodation at Local Housing Allowance levels for the size of property and 
location effective from Monday 7 November 2022’ to add ‘or as soon as it is 
operationally practical’. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
1. Increase the number of homes available for residents to rent, by approving 
the Council’s application to the Secretary of State to enable vacant properties 
on Council Housing estates awaiting regeneration to be leased to Housing 
Gateway Ltd on short term tenancies. 
2. Increase the number of homes available for residents to rent, by approving 
the increased management fee paid to Housing Gateway for Enfield Let 
properties under the Offer to Agents. 
3. Highlight the significant pressures that Enfield is facing in the current 
environment as part of the consultation on the future allocation of the 
Homelessness Prevention Grant. 
4. Given the forecast pressures and costs to the council outlined in this report, 
set rents for temporary accommodation at Local Housing Allowance levels for 
the size of property and location effective from Monday 7 November 2022, or 
as soon as it is operationally practical, with the exception of shared 
accommodation, which will remain at its current rate. 
5. Highlight the significant pressures that Enfield is facing on the spend of its 
Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) grant allocation from Government, and 
to prevent homelessness, allocate £1.2m council funding for DHPs from the 
welfare reform reserve for the remainder of 2022/23. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5511) 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 12 October 2022, with a start time of 4:00pm on that date to 
accommodate the additional meeting of Council that evening. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45 pm. 
 
 
 


